

No. 22-349

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM KIVETT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Kathryn M. Barber  
Brian D. Schmalzbach  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219

William M. Jay  
Thomas M. Hefferon  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036

Jonathan Y. Ellis  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
888 16th Street N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-2887  
*jellis@mcguirewoods.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

A. The Government Recognizes the Square  
Circuit Conflict.....2

B. The Government’s Disavowal of the  
OCC’s Longstanding View Highlights the  
Importance of the Question Presented. ....5

C. The Government Agrees That the Decision  
Below Is Incorrect. .... 7

D. The Government Acknowledges That This  
Petition Is a Suitable Vehicle for Resolving  
the Conflict. ....9

E. No Further Percolation Is Warranted.....11

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank One, Utah, N.A. v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	8
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-cv-296, 2022 WL 4535251 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2022) .....	4, 12
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Parks v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 376 (Cal. 2012) .....	5
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 12

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 93(d) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1465(a) .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5553 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6) .....12

Office of Thrift Supervision Integration;  
Dodd-Frank Act Implementation,  
76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011) ..... 6, 11

**Other**

Br. of Amicus Curiae Office of the  
Comptroller of the Currency,  
*Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
No. 21-400, 2021 WL 2477066  
(June 15, 2021).....5

Br. of Amicus Curiae Office of the  
Comptroller of the Currency,  
*Clark v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
No. 18-cv-3672, 2020 WL 1817064  
(Mar. 17, 2020).....5

Br. of Amicus Curiae Office of the  
Comptroller of the Currency,  
*Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
No. 14-56755, 2018 WL 3702582  
(Apr. 23, 2018).....5

U.S. Br., *Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass'n*,  
No. 08-453 (Mar. 29, 2009)..... 7

U.S. Br., *Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden*,  
No. 15-610 (May 24, 2016)..... 7

U.S. Br., <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (Aug. 14, 2023) .....	3
U.S. Br., <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-1342 (Nov. 3, 2006) .....	7
